09-03-2002

(Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

102210202

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ➡ ➡ ▼ ▼ ▼	<u>▼</u> ▼ ▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Lars Othar Svaasand Reinold Ellingsen Hans Christian Boldstad Dag Roar Hjelme	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: OptoMed. AS  Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  No	Trondheim Innovation Center	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
<ul><li>☐ Assignment</li><li>☐ Merger</li><li>☐ Change of Name</li></ul>	Street Address: Prof. Brochs gt. 6	
Other		
	City: Trondheim State: Norway Zip: N-7030	
Execution Date: August 12 and August 15, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛂 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/146,755 filed May 16, 2002	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional guardens att	ophod2 Th You Fil No	
Additional numbers attached?  Yes  No		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: McCormick, Paulding & Huber LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
Internal Address:	☐ Enclosed	
CityPlace II	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 185 Asylum Street	8. Deposit account number:	
	13-0235	
City: Hartford State: CT Zip: 06103-3402	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Marina F. Cunningham (6710-05)	Signature August 20, 2002 Date	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date  r sheet, attachments and documents: 4	
rotal number of pages including cove	sheet, attachmentsyanu documents.	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover shelf information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

00000137 10146755 08/58/5005 CCHAUT

02 FC:581

40.00 OP

**PATENT REEL: 13233 FRAME: 0564** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

## THIS INSTRUMENT OF ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, we, Lars Other Synamus, Reinold Ellingson, Hans Christian

Boldsted and Day Rose Highns, residents of Rudolf Raders vei 1, N-7031 Trendheim.

Norway: Nertrea 38, N-7089 Heimdal, Norway: Ole Nordgaards voi 6a, N-7049 Trondbeim.

Norway and Niderayouts & N-7030 Transfeirs, Norway respectively, have invented

## CRYOSURGICAL APPARATUS AND METHODS

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States is filed herewith, and

WHEREAS,

OptoMed, AS

having a place of business at

Trondhelm Innovation Center

Prof. Brocks gt. 5 N.7030 Trandheim

NORWAY

is desirous of acquiring an interest in said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be lessed therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, he it known that for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR to each in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and set over, and do hereby sell, assign and set over to said corporation, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest to and in said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, said United States application for Letters Patent therefor and the Letters Patent when issued; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent based upon said application to said corporation as the assigness of our entire right, title and interest to and in the same, for the sole use and behoof of said corporation, its successors or assigns.

And we also hereby coverant and agree to sign all proper papers including divisional and other applications for patents and assignments thereof in the United States and application for patents and assignments in all foreign countries, and to execute all rightful oaths and to take any other proper action that may in the judgment of the said corporation be necessary for securing thereto full rights to said invention all of the foregoing to be at the expense of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHENEOF, I have became set my band this	
* 12 th day of August 2000	
1 Common of the	
Lines Officer Swansmid	
On this 12th day of Angust 2002 before	
On this 12 th day of Angust 2002, before the subscriber, personally came Law Other Svalland to me known and known to be the seed person deposited in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and	
duly admirwledged that he executed the same.	
WITHESS: Dr. SOL KIMEL NOWY PUBLIC / Lelwish	
Notary Public Pelant els	4
SEAL) TECHNION HAIR	*
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have because set my hand this	
15th day of August 2000	
Q 105703	
Reinold Ellingsen	
On this day of 2002, before	
On this day of 2002, before me, the subscribes, personally came Rehald Ellington to me known and known to be the temp present described in and who concuted the foregoing instrument, and	
duly acknowledged that he executed the same.	
Notary Public	
· · ·	
[SEAL] I do haraby certily that this document	
Is signed by REINGLD ELLINGEN	
Notarius Publicus in Trondheim	
Norway this 15th day of August 2022	
(I may Hay)	
The state of the s	
Theirese Hopsø bem.	

PATENT REEL: 13233 FRAME: 0566

**RECORDED: 08/27/2002** 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREO  AUGUST  Hans Or. Bother  Hens Christian Boldstad  On this day of  me, the subscriber, personally came Hans Christown to be the same person described in and instrument, and duly acknowledged that he experience of the same person described in and instrument, and duly acknowledged that he experience of the same person described in and instrument.	, 2002, before stan Boldstad to me known and
	- h. 1.17
Nota	ry Public [SEAL]
•	•
in testimony whereof, ! h	ave hereum ser my name dus
15th day of Amount	, 2002.
Dag Rose Helme	
On this day of me, the subscriber, personally came Dag Ros be the same person described in and who ex duly acknowledged that he executed the sam	ar Hjelme to me known and known to ecuted the foregoing instrument, and is.
No	tary Public
I do hereby certify that this document	[SEAL]
is signed by HANS CHR. BOLSTAD and DASRAR HELME Notatius Publicus in Trondheim	
Norway this 15th day of August 2002  There Hopse bem.	TOTAL P.87

PATENT REEL: 13233 FRAME: 0567